
A G E N D A 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) 

 

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Kent Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education will be held Online on Wednesday, 22nd June, 2022 at 10.00 am 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

1. Apologies for Absence/Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2022 (Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Membership (Pages 7 - 8) 

5. SACRE Self Evaluation Tool - Sections 3, 4 and 5 (Pages 9 - 38) 

6. Review of the Syllabus during 2022 (Pages 39 - 40) 

7. Developing Links with Teaching School Hubs  

8. The Wire Award  

9. Films for Schools  

10. NASACRE Conference May 23rd - Feedback (Pages 41 - 46) 

11. 20th October 2022 RE Teachers Training  

12. Future Meeting Dates  

 10.00am Thursday 24 November 2022 
10.00am Thursday 2 March 2023 
10.00am Thursday 15 June 2023 
 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Katy Reynolds 
Clerk to SACRE 
Strategic and Corporate Services 
Sessions House     Telephone: 03000 422252 
Maidstone      e-mail:  katy.reynolds@kent.gov.uk  
Kent  ME14 1XQ      
 
Tuesday, 14 June 2022 
 
 



Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
(SACRE) held Online on Tuesday, 8 March 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr S C Manion (Chairman), Mrs N Younosi (Vice-Chairman), 
Ms N Brownfield, Ms K Burke, Mrs M Duncombe, Mrs C Elapatha, Ms F Hawkes, 
Mrs B Naden, Mr J Paul, Mrs G Spragg, Mrs R  Swansbury, Miss R Walters and 
Mrs J Wigg 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms P Smith-Orr (Consultant Advisor), Miss K Reynolds 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Hayley Savage (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
25. Apologies for Absence/Substitutes  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr Brady, Mrs Goldstein, Mr Chambers 
and Mrs Roddan.  
 
26. Declarations of Interest  
(Item 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
27. Minutes of Meeting on 2 November 2021  
(Item 3) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2021 were 
correctly recorded and they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
28. Membership  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the membership of Kent SACRE be noted.  
 
29. Future Work Programme  
(Item 5) 
 

1. Mrs Smith-Orr provided an update on the Kent SACRE Development Plan and 
highlighted to Members the achievements and progress that had been made 
to date. Supplementary to this, Mrs Smith-Orr informed Members that a new 
Development plan had been produced which set out the new priority 
objectives for September 2021 through to July 2022. 
 

2. In response to questions from Members it was said that: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

A. There was scope for SACRE to interact with the teaching school hub 
programme when this had been fully set up.  

B. There was a need for a united approach to ensure that high quality RE 
training support was provided. Although not all SACRE Members are 
teachers, all should be encouraged to attend appropriate training 
opportunities.  

C. Mrs Swansbury agreed to contact Mrs Smith-Orr regarding the RE 
Leadership Development Programme available through the Diocese of 
Canterbury.  

D. It would be sensible for school website monitoring to resume in September 
2022.  
 

RESOLVED to comment on the Future Work Programme and to note the verbal 
update.  
 
30. SACRE self-evaluation Tool - Sections 1 & 2  
(Item 6) 
 

1. Mrs Smith-Orr introduced the updated self-evaluation tool which had been 
created to help SACREs in their role to advise the Local Authority (LA) in 
meeting the entitlement of pupils across the LA to engage in high quality 
Religious Education (RE) and Collective Worship (CW) and to support the LA 
to reflect on its practice. SACRE Members discussed Sections 1 and 2 and 
agreed to the ratings of the key areas. 

 
2. In response to Members’ concerns regarding the link between the work of 

SACRE and the wider authority, Mr Manion agreed to query whether a lead 
officer could be present at SACRE meetings.  

 
3. Members agreed that there was a need for better insight into assessment in 

schools in order to monitor the quality of RE delivery in Kent. It was said that a 
regular agenda item could be added to consider Kent Schools which have 
been inspected by Ofsted.  

 
RESOLVED to make a set of recommendations for SACRE to action.  
 
31. Budget Update  
(Item 7) 
 

1. Mrs Smith-Orr reported that there was an underspend on the budget. This was 
attributed to the fact that the organisation of physical meetings and work with 
schools had not been possible due to the pandemic. The total underspend for 
2021/22 was £4,462.20. It was explained that any underspend would be 
returned to KCC. 

 
2. Mrs Smith-Orr said that a training day on 20 October 2022 had been booked. 

She had arranged for this to be invoiced before the end of March 2022 so that 
the underspend would not return to KCC.  

 
RESOLVED that the budget update be noted.  
 

Page 2



 

 

32. Review of the Syllabus during 2022  
(Item 8) 
 

1. Mrs Smith-Orr reminded Members of the requirement to review the RE 
syllabus during 2022. It was said that continuing with the current provider, RE 
Today, would involve a license renewal valued at £28,000 for an updated 
syllabus. However, this cost could be spread over two financial years. It was 
said that there were a number of additional units included in the updated RE 
Today syllabus and these would be discussed outside of the meeting. 

 
2. Mrs Swansbury said that from a teacher workload point of view, there was a 

preference to maintain the current syllabus. It was said that to allow for 
adequate preparation time, the outcome of the syllabus review would need to 
be communicated to schools ahead of the summer holidays. 
 

3. SACRE Members agreed that the resources required to independently write a 
new syllabus would outweigh the costs involved with the license renewal.   
 

4. In response to questions from Members, Mr Manion agreed to contact the 
Cabinet Member regarding the budget availability.  

 
RESOLVED to note the verbal update. 
 
33. RE Teachers Training  
(Item 9) 
 

1. Mrs Smith-Orr confirmed that RE teacher training would take place with RE 
Today on 20th October 2022. She agreed to contact RE Today to establish 
potential attendance costs.  

 
1. SACRE Members agreed that it would be advantageous to involve more 

schools in the training.  
 
RESOLVED to note the verbal update. 
 
34. Films for Schools  
(Item 10) 
 
1. Mrs Swansbury gave an update on the production of Religious Education films 

and said there were four completed films.  
 

2. Mrs Swansbury said she was mindful of safeguarding the young people in the 
films and said the videos were currently held on the Canterbury Diocese YouTube 
page, only accessible to those provided with the link. SACRE Members agreed 
that it would be preferable if these videos were hosted by the SACRE page on 
KELSI.  
 

3. Due to technical issues, Mrs Wigg agreed to arrange for the Salvation Army 
footage to be redone.  

 
RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted.  
 

Page 3



 

 

35. The Wire Award  
(Item 11) 
 

1. SACRE Members joined Mrs Smith-Orr in congratulating Ms Brownfield on St 
George's CE Primary School’s receipt of the Kent WIRE award. It was said 
that this had been particularly challenging to pursue during the pandemic and 
that the school had done an excellent job. Ms Brownfield confirmed receipt of 
the voucher that had been awarded.  

 
2. Mrs Smith-Orr said several schools who had applied had not yet submitted 

their evidence in support.  
 
RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted.   
 
36. Submission of Annual report 2020-21  
(Item 12) 
 
The Chairman advised that on 1 March 2022 he had presented the SACRE Annual 
Report 2020-21 to the Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Committee, 
and that the report was received positively. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 
37. NATRE School Workforce Data 2020  
(Item 13) 
 

1. Further to a recommendation from the SACRE Meeting held on 2 November 
2021, Mrs Smith-Orr referred back the report which was sent to each local 
authority by Deborah Watson, NATRE Research Officer, to accompany the 
release of school level data from the 2020 DfE School Workforce Census. Mrs 
Smith-Orr reiterated that the report included most schools in Kent, but not all, 
as some did not respond to the census. 

 
2. Members of SACRE agreed to wait to receive the next DfE School Workforce 

Census before considering a support plan for schools that were struggling.  
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 
38. NASACRE Conference May 23rd 2022 - delegates  
(Item 14) 
 

1. Mrs Smith-Orr informed Members that the annual NASACRE conference and 
AGM was held to be held in Birmingham on Monday 23 May 2022. It was said 
that there would be the option to attend virtually.  

 
2. Mr Manion confirmed in-person attendance and Mrs Younosi tentatively 

agreed to attend in-person.  
 

3. Members queried whether it would be possible to gather locally and attend the 
conference en masse virtually. Mrs Smith-Orr agreed to contact NASACRE to 
query attendance options.   
 

Page 4



 

 

RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted. 
 
39. Interfaith Issues  
(Item 15) 
 

1. As the Chair of the Maidstone Inter-Faith Network, Mrs Younosi raised 
concerns regarding KCC’s lack of participation in events such as National 
Inter-Faith Week. It was said that the Council-led group who were responsible 
for organising events to commemorate days in the religious calendar had been 
disbanded.  

 
2. In her capacity as Vice-Chair of Kent SACRE, Mrs Younosi would contact 

Chairman of KCC on behalf of SACRE to raise these concerns.  
 
RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted.  
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

MEMBERSHIP 

GROUP 1:  CHRISTIAN AND OTHER RELIGIOUS  DENOMINATIONS 

REFLECTING THE PRINCIPAL RELIGIOUS TRADITIONS OF THE AREA (13) 

1.1 Free Church (4) 

Miss M Paddison – (Baptist)  

Mrs G Spragg (Methodist)  

Reverend M Belgrove (United Reformed Church)  

Mrs J Wigg (Salvation Army)  

1.2 Roman Catholic (2) 

Ms F Hawkes  

Miss S Malone 

1.3 Buddhism (1) 

Mrs C Elapatha 

1.4 The Greek Orthodox Church (1)   

 Vacancy  

1.5 Hinduism (1)   

 Vacancy  

1.6 Islam (1) 

Mrs N Younosi (Group Convener/SACRE Vice-Chair) 

1.7 Judaism (1) 

Mrs A Goldstein 

1.8  Sikhism (1) 

Mrs Nasibpal Kaur Cheema 

1.9 Baha’i  

Mrs J Grant 

 

GROUP 2: CHURCH OF ENGLAND (6) 

2.1 Rochester Diocesan Board of Education (3) 

Ms N Brownfield  

Miss C Bostock 

Mrs J Roddan 

2.2 Canterbury Diocesan Board of Education (3) 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Mrs B Naden  

Mrs R Swansbury 

Miss R Walters 

 

GROUP 3: TEACHER ASSOCIATIONS (5)  

(Having regard to local circumstances) 

3.1 National Association of Schoolmasters/Union of Women Teachers (1) 

Ms K Burke (Group Convenor) 

3.2 National Education Union (2) 

 Mr J Paul 

  Mr W Chambers  

3.3 Kent Primary Head Teachers Executive KPHE (1) 

Mrs M Duncombe 

3.4 Kent Secondary Head Teachers Executive KSHE (1)  

 Vacancy 

3.5 Co-opted Member 

Miss E Pope 

 

GROUP 4: LOCAL EDUCATION AUTHORITY (4) 

4.1 Local Authority (Kent County Council Members)  

Mr S Manion (Group Convener/SACRE Chairman) 

Mr A Brady 

Ms S Hamilton  

VACANCY 

 

Page 8



Page 1 

July 2021 

SACRE self-assessment tool 

http://www.nasacre.org.uk 

Kent SACRE March-June 2022 
 

 
 
 

 
SACRE self-assessment tool   

 
 

SACRE       
 
 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/


Page 2 

July 2021 

SACRE self-assessment tool 

http://www.nasacre.org.uk 

The SACRE Self Evaluation Toolkit  
 

Introduction 
 
This tool has been created to help SACREs in their essential role to advise the Local Authority (LA) in meeting the entitlement of pupils across the LA 
to engage in high quality Religious Education (RE) and Collective Worship (CW) and to support the LA to reflect on its practice.  In an educational 
context where standards and accountability are at the top of the agenda, a SACRE’s work has become increasingly challenging and diverse, but also 
more rewarding and stimulating.  Good SACREs will therefore tackle their responsibilities as opportunities, with enthusiasm, whilst recognising the 
need for realistic and ongoing appraisal and self-review.    

In many ways, SACREs reflect the work of governing bodies in schools, in so far as they act as critical friends to the LA on matters of RE and CW.  
Like school governors, members are unpaid volunteers who give up their time to support RE and CW locally.   

This toolkit is an amended version of the 2015 document.  It takes account of changes in inspection arrangements and in the role of LAs, and of the 
development of maintained schools independent of their LA.  It is designed to help individual SACREs evaluate their effectiveness, including 
considering their impact on pupils’ educational experience and learning.  It also helps SACREs review their organisational patterns and structures, 
and their partnership with the LA and other key stakeholders. 

The toolkit highlights five key dimensions of SACRE’s work and provides exemplification of good practice.  A SACRE that uses this self-evaluation 
guidance should gain a clear picture of its strengths, identify areas for further development, and establish key priorities for action. 
[...]
e to support 
this? 

      

 
Key Area: 1e - Information and advice  
How well informed is SACRE in order to be able to advise the LA appropriately? 
Requires 
improvement/struggling 
A SACRE in this position would: 

not be supported to gather information (exam results, data, links to schools) or to link with national initiatives 
including membership of NASACRE.  ☐ 

Developing 
A SACRE with developing 
practice would: 

receive limited information about public examination data from the LA.  Limited information is provided about 
wider national and local developments.  The SACRE tends to receive information from the LA when the LA 
wishes to give it rather than ask questions of the LA or receive answers to its request.  There is little 
opportunity to be a critical friend. 

☐
x 

Established 
A SACRE with established 
practice would: 

be regularly provided with clear information relevant to the quality and provision for RE and CW in local 
schools and given a context within which any school is working.  The SACRE receives the information in a 
way that enables it to act as a critical friend and question the LA’s work. 

☐
 

Advanced 
A SACRE with advanced 
practice would: 

receive detailed and well-analysed information about the quality and provision for RE and CW. As a result, 
SACRE uses this information effectively to give advice to the LA which leads to strategic action and/or 
partnership work to improve standards.  This can include advice related to the review of the AS. The SACRE 

☐ 

P
age 16

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/


Page 9 

July 2021 

SACRE self-assessment tool 

http://www.nasacre.org.uk 

has a strong partnership with the LA and plays an active role in promoting ideas and initiatives. 
Where are we and where do 
we find evidence to support 
this? 

      

 
Key Area: 1f - Partnerships with key stakeholders  
What partnerships does the SACRE have with key local and national stakeholders, and what quality are these? 
Requires 
improvement/s
[...]
A on the SACRE and ASC is broadly representative of the local area 
● take all reasonable steps to ensure that SACRE and ASC membership is representative 
 

The responsibilities of a SACRE 
The detailed rights and responsibilities of SACREs can be seen in full in RE in English Schools: Non-statutory guidance 2010. 
This can be found at http://www.teachernet.gov.uk/teachingandlearning/subjects/re/guidance/  
 
In brief, SACREs are legally required to: 
● advise the local authority on RE and collective worship 
● publish an annual report on their work 
● send the annual report to QCDA (or its successor body) 
● meet in public, unless confidential information is to be disclosed 
● make their minutes available to the local authority and make provision for public access to their agenda and reports 
 
The Guidance also indicates that SACREs should, as a matter of good practice: 
● Monitor the provision for both RE and Collective Worship 
● Provide advice and support on RE and Collective Worship to schools 
● In partnership with the local authority, keep the locally agreed syllabus and provision in schools under review 
● Offer advice to the local authority 
 
In addition, SACREs may: 
● Require their local authority to review the locally agreed syllabus 
● Decide to advise their local authority 
● Co-opt members who are not members of any of the four groups.  
 
The Guidance also makes it clear that SACREs can and should make a strong contribution to the promotion of community cohesion in schools and in 
the local community through their promotion of good quality RE and through their operation as a SACRE.  

P
age 37

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/
http://www.teachernet.gov.uk/teachingandlearning/subjects/re/guidance/
http://www.teachernet.gov.uk/teachingandlearning/subjects/re/guidance/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 2022 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Agreed Syllabus Conference held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 12 May 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr S C Manion (Chairman), Mrs N Younosi (Vice-Chairman), 
Miss C Bostock, Mr A Brady, Ms N Brownfield, Mrs M Duncombe, Mrs J Grant, 
Ms F Hawkes, Mrs B Naden, Miss M Paddison, Mr J Paul, Mrs J Roddan, 
Mrs R  Swansbury, Miss R Walters and Ms S Hamilton 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr A Shepherd and Miss E Pope 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms P Smith-Orr (Consultant Advisor), Katy Reynolds (Democratic 
Services Officer) and Mr J Cook (Democratic Services Manager) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
40. Membership  
(Item 1) 
 

1. Mr Joel Cook, Democratic Services Manager, said that the Agreed Syllabus 
Conference (ASC) had been convened with the same composition, 
membership, and chairman as the Kent Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education (SACRE). It was said that the relevant appointing bodies 
had been contacted as part of the appointing process and there had been a 
positive response overall. Mr Cook thanked the Agreed Syllabus Conference 
Members for engaging in the process.  

 
2. Mrs Penny Smith-Orr, Religious Education Consultant, welcomed teachers 

Miss E Pope and Mr A Shepherd who were in attendance to provide further 
input on the development of effective RE provision in Kent.   

 
3. RESOLVED to NOTE the membership of the Agreed Syllabus Conference 

2022.  
 
41. Kent Locally Agreed Syllabus Review  
(Item 2) 
 

1. Mr Cook introduced the item and highlighted that the approach to the syllabus 
review had been amended to include a specific Executive Decision by the 
Cabinet Member for Education and Skills to better evidence the full process for 
developing and adopting a Locally Agreed Syllabus. While the Cabinet 
Member would make the formal decision, the consideration and 
recommendation would come from the ASC.  

 
2. ASC Members were told that the funding for the revised syllabus would be met 

from existing budgets.  
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



 

 

3. Mrs Smith-Orr provided an overview of the RE Today Model A+ syllabus 
adopted in 2017. It was said that there had been positive feedback from Kent 
teachers regarding this syllabus. Given the resource-intensive alternative 
options of sourcing or developing a wholly new syllabus, Mrs Smith-Orr 
recommended renewing the RE Today Model A+ syllabus licence for a further 
five years. Members were reassured that new units had been introduced in 
2022 to bring the syllabus up to date. An outline of new units would be 
automatically provided as part of the renewal and thereafter schools could 
choose to buy more in-depth information. 

 
4. Further to comments and questions from Members, it was noted: 

i. The teaching representatives expressed a preference for the 
continuation of the current syllabus and welcomed the addition of the 
new units. There was general agreement that the RE Today Model A+ 
syllabus was easy to teach and that children enjoyed it. While parts of 
the syllabus were deficient, teachers were comfortable working within 
the existing titles.  

ii. As an outcome of the syllabus review, feedback would be provided to 
RE Today on the insufficiencies in the current syllabus. A request to 
update the Church School overview, the names of religions, and the list 
of teaching resources in the syllabus document would be sent to RE 
Today.  

iii. There were a number of additional resources available to help teachers 
to deliver the syllabus content.  

iv. There was a recognised need begin the next review in three years’ time 
to allow for a more in-depth consideration of the current syllabus and 
the alternative models available.  

v. Further clarification would be sought by Mrs Smith-Orr from RE Today 
regarding the four new units and the key stages to which these would 
cater for.  

 
5. The ASC came to a unanimous agreement to recommend to the Cabinet 

Member for Education and Skills the licence renewal of the RE Today syllabus 
A+ for a further five years.  

 
6. RESOLVED To consider and endorse or make recommendations to the 

Cabinet Member for Education and Skills on the proposed Locally Agreed 
Syllabus for Religious Education for 2022-2027. 

 
42. Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
(Item 3) 
 
The Chair welcomed the appointment of Ms S Hamilton, Deputy Cabinet Member for 
Education and Skills, onto SACRE.    

Page 40



VALUE
RE IN PRIMARY AND 
SECONDARY SCHOOLS 
ENABLES PUPILS TO 
TAKE THEIR PLACE 
WITHIN A DIVERSE 
MULTI-RELIGIOUS 
AND MULTI-SECULAR 
SOCIETY. AT ITS BEST, 
IT IS INTELLECTUALLY 
CHALLENGING 
AND PERSONALLY 
ENRICHING.
OFSTED RE RESEARCH 
REVIEW MAY 2021 

BEATING GEOGRAPHY,

A REVIEW OF THE PERFORMANCE OF 

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
REPORT CARD

A

OF THE QUALIFICATION

1 https://www.religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/news/call-for-national-plan-as-religious-studies-gcse-entries-slip/
2 https://www.religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/news/news07-20-2/
3 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/research-review-series-religious-education/research-review-series-religious-education#conclusion
4 https://www.natre.org.uk/news/latest-news/does-studying-rs-gcse-improve-your-overall-academic-attainment/
5 https://www.natre.org.uk/news/latest-news/how-satisfied-are-re-teachers/
6 https://blogs.bmj.com/bmj/2021/08/04/encourage-students-with-a-humanities-background-to-become-doctors/

IN ENGLAND ENTERING A FULL GCSE

RS COURSE
INCREASED BY 1

2LAW AND HISTORY

INCREASE

ENTRIES
IN A-LEVEL

3

49.5%

95% of teachers say that 
the subject is more or equally 
relevant than ten years ago 5

6

HIGHER ATTAINMENT 
8 SCORES ON AVERAGE 
IN SCHOOLS WITH 
HIGHER RATES OF ENTRY 

FOR GCSE RS

ACADEMICALLY RIGOROUS AND CHALLENGING, 
RE STUDENTS GO ON TO STUDY AT THE UK’S
TOP UNIVERSITIES AND ENTER CAREERS IN
LAW, MEDICINE, POLITICS AND JOURNALISM

SINCE 2003

IN THE LAST DECADE THE NUMBER OF PUPILS

FOR RS

29.7%

4

Page 41

Agenda Item 10



IN SOCIETY

64%

A
7 Religion & Worldview survey by Savanta on behalf of Culham St Gabri
[...]
uitment 
targets not being met for 
nine of the last ten years. 

AMIDST A DECADE 
LONG CRISIS IN 
ATTRACTING NEW TALENT: 

AND A LACK OF RE 
SPECIALISM IN SCHOOLS:

AND A FALL IN  
GCSE ENTRIES

25% of RE lessons are taught 
by teachers with no post 

A-level qualification in the 
subject. Three times as 
many as history (8%).16

17

14

15

Page 44



THE FUTURE 
OF RE

WE WANT A HIGH-QUALITY EDUCATION

THE FINAL WORD:
In neglecting religious education, we leave a gaping hole in our school 
curriculum. It leaves young people unprepared for the ethical, moral 
and religious debates that influence life in modern Britain and the wider 

world. Put simply, we miss an opportunity to positively enhance our children’s 
and our society’s future.

WE CAN ACHIEVE THIS BY:

1 2

3 4

REINSTATING THE 
TEACHER TRAINING 
BURSARY FOR RE

OFSTED WORKING WITH THOSE  
SCHOOLS NOT CURRENTLY 
TEACHING SUFFICIENT RE  
TO ENSURE THEY COMPLY 

GOVERNMENT RECOGNISING PUBLIC, 
PARENT AND PUPIL SUPPORT 
FOR THE SUBJECT BY PROPERLY 
FUNDING IT IN LINE WITH THE  
REST OF THE CURRICULUM

I've really enjoyed the 
last two years studying 
RE, for not only the 

deeper understanding of life 
it intends, but the analytical 
mind it encourages.

NAT, YEAR 9 

SIR PETER BOTTOMLEY MP, FATHER OF THE HOUSE

RE is the one time 
in school where 
you can talk, listen 

and try to make sense of 
people, events and beliefs 
in the world.

SHREYA, YEAR 10 

IN RELIGION AND WORLDVIEWS
FOR ALL PUPILS IN ALL SCHOOLS, 
TAUGHT BY WELL-QUALIFIED AND 

TRAINED TEACHERS

WHAT PUPILS SAY:

WITH THE LAW 

SCHOOLS ENSURING HIGH-QUALITY
PROVISION BY ADOPTING THE 
VISION FOR RE SET OUT IN THE 2018 

THE WAY FORWARD
CoRE REPORT RELIGION AND WORLDVIEWS: 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2022
	4 Membership
	5 SACRE Self Evaluation Tool - Sections 3, 4 and 5
	6 Review of the Syllabus during 2022
	10 NASACRE Conference May 23rd - Feedback



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
(SACRE) held in the Online on Wednesday, 22 June 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr S C Manion (Chairman), Mrs N Younosi (Vice-Chairman), 
Miss C Bostock, Mr A Brady, Mrs M Duncombe, Mrs J Grant, Ms F Hawkes, 
Mrs B Naden, Miss M Paddison, Mr J Paul, Miss E Pope, Mrs R  Swansbury and 
Ms S Hamilton 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs K Goldsmith (Research Officer - Overview and Scrutiny) and 
Miss K Reynolds (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
43. Apologies for Absence/Substitutes  
(Item ) 
 
In the absence of the Chairman at the start of the meeting, Mrs Younosi chaired 
the meeting in her capacity as Vice-Chairman.  
 
Apologies had been received from Ms Brownfield, Mrs Wigg, Miss Walters, Mrs 
Roddan and Ms Burke. 
 
44. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2022  
(Item 3) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2022 were 
correctly recorded and they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
45. Membership  
(Item 4) 
 
The Vice Chair welcomed Mrs Michelle Lawson, the Headteacher of Wilmington 
Grammar School for Girls, as a guest to the meeting.  
 
The Vice Chair welcomed the appointment of Ms S Hamilton, Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Education and Skills, onto SACRE.  
 
Further to a Membership review conducted earlier in the year, Members were asked 
to agree the appointment of Miss Elizabeth (Liz) Pope as a co-opted member for 
another two-year term. There was unanimous agreement on the extension of Miss 
Pope’s co-option in Group 3.  
 
RESOLVED to agree the co-option extension and to note the membership of the 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE).  



 

2 

 
46. SACRE Self Evaluation Tool - Sections 3, 4 and 5  
(Item 5) 
 
SACRE Members discussed Sections 3, 4 and 5 of the updated SACRE self-
evaluation tool and agreed to the ratings of the key areas. The tool had been created 
to help SACREs in their role to advise the Local Authority (LA) in meeting the 
entitlement of pupils across the LA to engage in high quality Religious Education 
(RE) and Collective Worship (CW) and to support the LA to reflect on its practice. 
 
The areas identified as needing improvement were to be included in the future 
development plan.  
 
RESOLVED to make a set of recommendations for SACRE to action. 
 
47. Review of the Syllabus during 2022  
(Item 6) 
 
Members were reminded that for 2022, the approach had been amended to include a 
specific Executive Decision by the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills to better 
evidence the full process for developing and adopting a Locally Agreed Syllabus. In 
May 2022 the Agreed Syllabus Conference came to a unanimous agreement to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills the licence renewal of 
the RE Today syllabus A+ for a further five years. The decision was due to be taken 
at the end of June 2022, and at that point schools could be informed.   
 
Mrs Smith-Orr provided an update on the new units which had been confirmed as 
Key Stage 2.  
 
RESOLVED to note the verbal update and to approve the minutes as a correct record 
and that they be signed by the chairman.  
 
48. Developing Links with Teaching School Hubs  
(Item 7) 
 
Miss Pope gave a verbal update on the work that had been undertaken to develop 
links with teaching school hubs. It was said that teaching school hubs were designed 
to provide high-quality professional development to teachers at all stages of their 
careers. It was highlighted that, given the size of Kent and the changes in the 
educational landscape, it was important for Kent SACRE to adjust to the bigger 
picture of Religious Education. 
 
Miss Pope told the Members that links had already been developed with other key 
stakeholders, including the Medway SACRE. Although she was still awaiting further 
contact from some parties, there was an overall positive response and willingness to 
work together moving forward.  
 
In response to questions from Members, it was said that further work was required to 
raise awareness about RE training opportunities for early career teachers (ECT). 
Members agreed that RE training for ECTs would be a key area for inclusion in the 
2022-23 development plan. 
 



 

3 

RESOLVED to note the verbal update.   
 
49. The Wire Award  
(Item 8) 
 
Members were asked to consider and make a judgement on the St Peter-in-Thanet 
CE Juniors and the Reculver Church of England Primary School Wire Award 
applications. Mrs Paddison endorsed the St Peter-in-Thanet CE Juniors application 
and Members commended the children’s work. Ms Burke endorsed the Reculver 
Church of England Primary School. 
 
It was agreed that Mrs Paddison would present the certificate to St Peter-in-Thanet 
CE Juniors and Mrs Naden would present the certificate to Reculver Church of 
England Primary School. 
 
RESOLVED to consider and make a judgement on the St Peter-in-Thanet CE Juniors 
and the Reculver Church of England Primary School Wire Award applications. 
 
50. Films for Schools  
(Item 9) 
 
It was agreed that Mrs Swansbury would email Max Edwards about hosting the Films 
for Schools on the Kent YouTube page. It was suggested that the link to the films be 
provided with the new syllabus.  
 
RESOLVED to note the verbal update.  
 
51. NASACRE Conference May 23rd - Feedback  
(Item 10) 
 
Mrs Smith-Orr provided a verbal summary of the keynote speeches given at the 
conference. Members were reminded that a summary of the conference was 
available on the NASACRE website. SACRE Members who had attended the 
conference virtually from Sessions House gave positive feedback on the 
arrangements. 
 
Mrs Younosi provided a brief verbal summary of the workshops she had attended, 
including one on World Views as a methodology to teach RE. The Chair said that the 
workshops encouraged SACREs to think more deeply about the issues around 
curriculum setting and achieving high quality RE.  
 
With reference to the Review of the Performance of Religious Education Report 
Card, Mrs Smith-Orr highlighted the comment from a Year 10 pupil that “RE is the 
one time in school where you can talk, listen and try to make sense of people, events 
and beliefs in the world”. Members were encouraged to critically consider the Report 
Card.  
 
SACRE Members raised concern regarding the lack of primary school comments on 
the Report Card. It was said that, as primary teachers were differently qualified and 
required different training, there was a perceived secondary bias in the document.  
 
RESOLVED to note the verbal update.  



 

4 

 
52. 20th October 2022 RE Teachers Training  
(Item 11) 
 
Mrs Smith-Orr confirmed that RE teacher training would take place with RE Today on 
20th October 2022 and that four trainers had been booked. The proposed venue 
would have the capacity to host the attendees across two different areas. Mrs Smith-
Orr was in contact with the Education People regarding costings and it was confirmed 
that schools would be charged a small fee.  
 
In response to questions from Members it was said that there was an ongoing 
discussion with RE Today about the scope and focus of the training. Members 
agreed that further information was required about whether the new teaching units 
would be available by this date.  
 
Members agreed that Mrs Smith-Orr could continue to make the necessary 
arrangements with RE Today on behalf of Kent SACRE. 
 
RESOLVED to note the verbal update. 
 
53. Future Meeting Dates  
(Item 12) 
 
RESOLVED to note the future meeting dates.  
 
 
 
 
 
(a) FIELD 
(b) FIELD_TITLE  


